

P.O. Box 2200 Stellarton, N.S. B0K 1S0 PH: 752-2114 FAX: 755-4105

RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF STELLARTON, THAT THE FOLLOWING AMENDMENT TO THE TOWN OF STELLARTON MINIMUM PENALTY BY-LAW IS HEREBY ENACTED UNDER THE AUTHORITY OF SECTION 305 OF CHAPTER 293 OF THE RSNS, 1989 AND THE TOWN CLERK IS HEREBY INSTRUCTED TO FORWARD TWO DULY CERTIFIED COPIES OF SAME TO THE MINISTER OF MUNICIPAL AFFAIRS, REQUESTING APPROVAL HEREOF.

SECTION 2. SHALL READ "THAT A PENALTY FOR THE VIOLATION OF ANY BY-LAW OF THE TOWN OF STELLARTON, NOT HEREINBEFORE PROVIDED FOR, SHALL BE A SUM NOT EXCEEDING ONE THOUSAND (\$1,000.00) DOLLARS AND NOT LESS THAN ONE HUNDRED (\$100.00) DOLLARS, AND IN DEFAULT OF PAYMENT OF SUCH PENALTY, THE OFFENDER MAY BE IMPRISONED FOR A PERIOD NOT EXCEEDING THIRTY (30) DAYS."

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE FOREGOING IS A TRUE COPY OF A BY-LAW AMENDMENT DULY PASSED AT A DULY CALLED MEETING OF THE TOWN OF STELLARTON, DULY HELD ON THE STELLARTON, A.D., 1995.

GIVEN UNDER THE HAND OF THE TOWN CLERK AND UNDER THE CORPORATE SEAL OF THE SAID TOWN THIS 9 DAY OF MANY A.D., 1995.

ADRIAN A. PEARSON

TOWN CLERK

DEFARTMENT OF MUNICIPAL AFFAIRS

Recommended for epproval of the Minister

Minister of Municipal Affairs





UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED by the Town Council of the Town of Stellarton, that the following By-Law be and the same is hereby enacted and that the Clerk be and is hereby instructed to forward same to the Minister of Municipal Affairs with a request for his approval hereof.

By-Law of Penalties for Breach of Town By-Laws

- 1. All existing penalties provided for the violation of any By-law of the Town of Stellarton made under the authority of the Towns Act is hereby repealed, unless the existing penalty is greater than that hereinafter set out.
- 2. That a penalty for the violation of any By-Law of the Town of Stellarton, not hereinbefore provided for, shall be a sum not exceeding One Thousand (\$1,000.00) Dollars and not less than Fifty (\$50.00) Dollars, and in default of payment of such penalty, the offender may be imprisoned for a period not exceeding Thirty (30) Days.
- 3. It is hereby provided that upon conviction for violation of any By-Law requiring a person to obtain a license, the Justice or Magistrate may in addition to any penalty, order the defendant to pay the fee for such license.

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that the resolution of which the fore-going is a true copy was duly passed at a duly called meeting of the Town Council of the Town of Stallarton, duly held on the day of the day of the day of the law. D., 1986.

GIVEN under the hand of the Town Clerk and under the Corporate Seal of the said Town this / day of Manual A.D., 1986.

Adrian A. Pearson

Town Clerk



TOWN OF STELLARTON

Penalties By-Law

Adopted at a meeting of Council, September 8, 1986

Recommended for approval with an amendment.

John R. Cameron

Counsel

This by-law which was adopted at a meeting of the Council of the Town of Stellarton held on September 8, 1986, is approved pursuant to Section 24 of the <u>Municipal Affairs Act</u>, with the following amendment:

 The words "Justice or Magistrate" in the third line of Section 3 are deleted and the word "court" is substituted therefor.

Dated at Halifax, N.S., this 14th day of October 1986.

David Nantes

Minister of Municipal -Affairs